discretion in terms of the timing and extent of rate changes.

Sensitivity of reserves
(unaudited)

Available-for-sale (“AFS”) reserves are included as part of CET1 capital. The Group measures the potential downside
risk to the CET1 ratio due to interest rate and credit spread risk in the AFS portfolio by the portfolio’s stressed
VaR, using 99% confidence level and an assumed holding period of one quarter. At 31 December 2016, the stressed
VaR of the portfolio was HK$1,146 m.

RISK MANAGEMENT

H A N G  S E N G  B A N K72

(c) Market risk continued

The Group monitors the sensitivity of cash flow hedge reserves to interest rate movements on a quarterly basis
by assessing the expected reduction in valuation of cash flow hedge due to parallel movements of plus or minus
100bps in all yield curves. These particular exposures form only a part of the Group’s overall interest rate risk
exposures.

The following table describes the sensitivity of cash flow hedge reserves to the stipulated movements in yield
curves and the maximum and minimum quarter-end figures during the year. The sensitivities are indicative and
based on simplified scenarios.

At
31 December

2016
Maximum

impact
Minimum

impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (132) (136) (52)

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2016 (%) (0.09) (0.10) (0.04)

– 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 35 35 (14)

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2016 (%) 0.02 0.02 (0.01)

At
31 December

2015
Maximum

impact
Minimum

impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (191) (309) (191)

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2015 (%) (0.13) (0.22) (0.13)

– 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (30) 5 (30)

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2015 (%) (0.02) – (0.02)

Foreign exchange exposure
(audited)

The Group’s foreign exchange exposures mainly comprise foreign exchange dealing by Global Markets and currency
exposures originated by its banking business. The latter are transferred to Global Markets where they are centrally
managed within foreign exchange position limits approved by the Group’s Chief Risk Officer, noting the support of
Risk Management Meeting (“RMM”). The net options position is calculated on the basis of delta-weighted positions
of all foreign exchange options contracts.

The Group’s gross structural foreign exchange exposure is represented by the net asset value of the Group’s foreign

[…]

– periodically reviewing products identified as higher risk, which contain investment guarantees in savings and
investment products;

– designing new products to mitigate market risk, such as changing the investment return sharing portion between
policyholders and the shareholder;

– exiting, to the extent possible, investment portfolios whose risk is considered unacceptable; and

– repricing premiums charged to policyholders.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6 77

(d) Insurance risk continued

It is not always possible to match asset and liability durations. This is due to uncertainty over the receipt of all
future premiums and the timing of claims, and also because the forecast payment dates of liabilities may exceed
the duration of the longest dated investments available. We use models to assess the effect of a range of future
scenarios on the values of financial assets and associated liabilities, and employ the outcomes in determining how
to best structure asset holdings to support liabilities.

The following table illustrates the effects of selected interest rate, equity price and foreign exchange rate scenarios
on our profit for the year and the total equity of our insurance manufacturing subsidiary.

2016 2015

Impact on
profit after tax

for the year

Impact on
shareholders’

equity

Impact on
profit after tax

for the year

Impact on
shareholders’

equity

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves (144) (416) 3 (295)

– 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves 112 424 (247) 91

2016 2015

Impact on
profit after tax

for the year

Impact on
shareholders’

equity

Impact on
profit after tax

for the year

Impact on
shareholders’

equity

10 per cent increase in equity prices 280 282 251 251

10 per cent decrease in equity prices (228) (231) (196) (196)

10% increase in USD exchange rate compared to all currencies 22 22 40 40

10% decrease in USD exchange rate compared to all currencies (22) (22) (40) (40)

Where appropriate, the effects of the sensitivity tests on profit after tax and net assets incorporate the impact of
the stress on the PVIF. The relationship between the profit and net assets and the risk factors is non-linear and
nonsymmetrical, therefore the results disclosed should not be extrapolated to measure sensitivities to different
levels of stress. The sensitivities reflect the established risk sharing mechanism with policyholders for participating
products, and are stated before allowance for management actions which may mitigate the effect of changes in
the market environment. The sensitivities presented do not allow for adverse changes in policyholder behaviour

[…]

Economic assumptions are either set in a way that is consistent with observable market values or, in certain
markets use is made of long-term economic assumptions. Setting such assumptions involves the projection of
long-term interest rates and the time horizon over which observable market rates trend towards these long-term
assumptions. The assumptions are informed by relevant historical data and by research and analysis performed
by internal and external experts, including regulatory bodies. The valuation of PVIF will be sensitive to any changes
in these long-term assumptions in the same way that it is sensitive to observed market movements, and the impact
of such changes is included in the sensitivities presented below.

The group sets the risk discount rate applied to the PVIF calculation by starting from a risk-free rate curve and
adding explicit allowances for risks not reflected in the best estimate cash flow modelling. Where shareholders
provide options and guarantees to policyholders the cost of these options and guarantees is an explicit reduction
to PVIF.

The following table shows the effect on the PVIF at balance sheet date of reasonably possible changes in the main
economic and business assumptions:

2016 2015

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves (141) 8

– 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves 99 (301)

The effects on PVIF shown above, as well as the effects on profit after tax and net assets shown below, are
illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. It should be noted that the effects may not be linear and therefore
the results cannot be extrapolated. The effects are calculated taking into account the sharing of investment returns
with policyholders through the discretionary participation feature. Other than that, they do not incorporate other
actions that could be taken by management to mitigate effects nor do they take into account the consequential
changes in policyholder behaviour.